#### HB1317/174532/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1317

(Third Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, strike "of" and substitute "<u>to</u>"; in line 9, strike "<u>Prince George's</u> County Council" and substitute "<u>Senate</u>"; in line 10, strike "<u>Council</u>" and substitute "<u>Senate Delegation</u>"; strike beginning with "rather" in line 20 down through "Governor" in line 21; in line 21, strike "conditions" and substitute "<u>circumstances</u>"; and in line 24, after "and" insert "<u>the</u>".

On page 2, strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 23 down through "law;" in line 27; in line 31, strike "of Ethics and Accountability"; in line 32, strike "that"; in the same line, after "Audits" insert "to"; in line 36, strike "that"; in line 37, after "reports" insert "to"; and strike beginning with "providing" in line 37 down through "office" in line 38 and substitute "requiring certain audit reports to be sent to certain persons; providing that the terms of office of the members of the Board or successor members who are in office as of the effective date of this Act shall terminate as of the effective date of this Act".

# AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 5, strike the first set of brackets; in line 6, strike "COUNTY COUNCIL" and substitute "SENATE"; in line 12, strike the comma; in line 13, strike "COUNTY COUNCIL" and substitute "PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY SENATE DELEGATION"; and strike beginning with "IF" in line 15 down through "BOARD" in line 17 and substitute "IF A CANDIDATE IS NOMINATED FOR THE BOARD AND IS NOT CONFIRMED BY THE SENATE DURING THE FOLLOWING SESSION:

#### 1. THE SEAT SHALL BE DECLARED VACANT; AND

HB1317/174532/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to HB 1317 Page 2 of 2

# 2. THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE SHALL NOMINATE AN INDIVIDUAL TO FILL THE VACANCY.

# (III) A CANDIDATE WHO IS NOT CONFIRMED BY THE SENATE MAY BE RENOMINATED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CONFIRMED BY THE SENATE ONLY DURING THE FOLLOWING SESSION".

On page 5, strike beginning with the second "and" in line 9 down through "capacity" in line 10; and in line 15, strike "BUSINESS".

On page 7, in line 2, strike "COUNTY COUNCIL" and substitute "SENATE".

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 12, strike beginning with "<u>IN</u>" in line 4 down through "<u>(B)</u>" in line 13; in line 23, strike "(C)" and substitute "(B)"; and in line 25, strike "3" and substitute "4".

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 17, after line 18, insert:

"SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That an inspector appointed before the effective date of this Act shall be placed in the classified service of the Prince George's County personnel system.";

and in line 19, strike "4." and substitute "5.".